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John  Benedetto, economist (202-205-3270; E-mail John.Benedetto@USITC.GOV)
regarding pricing, market, and related information.
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GENERAL INFORMATION, INSTRUCTIONS, AND DEFINITIONS

GENERAL INFORMATION

Background.--On June 15, 1987, the Department of Commerce issued an antidumping duty
order on imports of tapered roller bearings from China.  On May 15, 1989, the Department of
Commerce issued additional antidumping duty orders on imports of ball bearings from six
countries (France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Singapore, and the United Kingdom) as well as on
imports of spherical plain bearings from France.  Please see the table below for a list of products
and order dates.  On June 1, 2005, the Commission instituted reviews pursuant to section 751(c)
of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. § 1675(c)) (the Act) to determine whether revocation of the
orders would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury to the domestic
industry within a reasonably foreseeable time (70 F.R. 31531).  If the Commission makes
affirmative determinations, the orders will remain in place.  If the Commission makes negative
determinations, the Department of Commerce will revoke the orders.

Effective date Action Inv. No. Federal Register
citation1

June 15, 1987 Tapered roller bearings/China 731-TA-344 52 F.R. 22667

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings/Germany 731-TA-391-A 54 F.R. 20900

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings and spherical
plain bearings/France 731-TA-392-A and C 54 F.R. 20902

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings/Italy 731-TA-393-A 54 F.R. 20903

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings/Japan 731-TA-394-A 54 F.R. 20904

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings/Singapore 731-TA-396 54 F.R. 20907

May 15, 1989 Ball bearings/United Kingdom 731-TA-399-A 54 F.R. 20910

Additional questionnaires will be supplied promptly upon request, or photocopies of the
enclosed questionnaire(s) may be used.  Address all correspondence to the United States
International Trade Commission, Washington, DC  20436.  Hearing-impaired individuals can
obtain information regarding these reviews via the Commission’s TDD terminal (202-205-1810).

Due date of questionnaire(s).--Return the completed questionnaire(s) to the United States
International Trade Commission by no later than February 13, 2006.  Although the enclosed
postpaid envelope may be used to return the completed questionnaire, use of an overnight mail
service may be necessary to ensure that your response actually reaches the Commission by
February 13, 2006.  If you do not use the enclosed envelope, please make sure the completed
questionnaire is sent to the attention of Debra Baker.  Return only one copy of the completed
questionnaire(s), but please keep a copy for your records so that you can refer to it if the
Commission staff contacts you with any questions during the course of the reviews.
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GENERAL INFORMATION, INSTRUCTIONS, AND DEFINITIONS--Continued

GENERAL INFORMATION--Continued

Service of questionnaire response(s).--In the event that your firm is a party to these reviews,
you are required to serve a copy of the questionnaire(s), once completed, on parties to the
proceeding that are subject to administrative protective order (see 19 CFR § 207.7).  A list of
such parties is maintained by the Commission’s Secretary and may be obtained by calling 202-
205-1803.  A certificate of service must accompany the copy of the completed questionnaire(s)
you submit (see 19 CFR § 207.7).

Confidentiality.--The commercial and financial data furnished in response to the enclosed
questionnaire(s) that reveal the individual operations of your firm will be treated as confidential
by the Commission to the extent that such data are not otherwise available to the public and will
not be disclosed except as may be required by law (see 19 U.S.C. § 1677f).  Such confidential
information will not be published in a manner that will reveal the individual operations of your
firm; however, nonnumerical characterizations of numerical business proprietary information
(such as discussion of trends) will be treated as confidential business information only at the
request of the submitter for good cause shown.

Verification.--The information submitted in the enclosed questionnaire(s) is subject to audit
and verification by the Commission.  To facilitate possible verification of data, please keep
all your workpapers and supporting documents used in the preparation of the
questionnaire response(s).

Release of information.--The information provided by your firm in response to the
questionnaire(s), as well as any other business proprietary information submitted by your firm to
the Commission in connection with the reviews, may become subject to, and released under, the
administrative protective order provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. § 1677f) and
section 207.7 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR § 207.7).  This
means that certain lawyers and other authorized individuals may temporarily be given access to
the information for use in connection with these reviews or other import-injury investigations or
reviews conducted by the Commission on the same or similar merchandise; those individuals
would be subject to severe penalties if the information were divulged to unauthorized
individuals.
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GENERAL INFORMATION, INSTRUCTIONS, AND DEFINITIONS--Continued

INSTRUCTIONS

Answer all questions.--Do not leave any question or section blank unless a questionnaire
expressly directs you to skip over certain questions or sections.  If the answer to any question is
“none,” write “none.”  If information is not readily available from your records in exactly
the form requested, furnish carefully prepared estimates--designated as such by the letter
“E”--and explain the basis of your estimates.  Answers to questions and any necessary
comments or explanations should be supplied in the space provided or on separate sheets
attached to the appropriate page of the questionnaire(s).  If your firm is completing more than
one questionnaire in connection with these reviews (i.e., a producer, importer, purchaser, and/or
foreign producer questionnaire), you need not respond to duplicated questions in the
questionnaires.

Consolidate all U.S. establishments.--Report the requested data for your establishment(s)
located in the United States.  Firms operating more than one establishment should combine
the data for all establishments into a single report.

DEFINITIONS

Certain bearings.–For the purposes of these reviews, certain bearings include tapered roller
bearings, ball bearings, and spherical plain bearings, as defined below.

Ball bearings and parts thereof (BBs).–For the purposes of these reviews, ball bearings and
parts thereof include all bearings that employ balls as the rolling element, whether mounted or
unmounted, and parts of ball bearings.  Imports of these products are classified under the
following categories:  antifriction bearings, ball bearings with integral shafts, ball bearings
(including radial ball bearings).  The size or precision grade of a bearing does not influence
whether the bearing is covered by one of the orders.  These orders cover all the subject ball
bearings and parts thereof (inner race, outer race, cage, rollers, balls, seals, shields, etc.) outlined
above with certain limitations. With regard to finished parts, all such parts are included in the
scope of the these orders.  For unfinished parts, such parts are included if they have been
heat-treated or heat treatment is not required to be performed on the part.  Thus, the only
unfinished parts that are not covered by these orders are those that will be subject to heat
treatment after importation.  The ultimate application of a bearing also does not influence
whether the bearing is covered by the orders.  Bearings designed for highly specialized
applications are not excluded.  Any of the subject ball bearings, regardless of whether they may
ultimately be utilized in aircraft, automobiles, or other equipment, are within the scope of these
orders.
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Subsequent to the imposition of the antidumping duty orders, Commerce made a series of scope
determinations that excluded some ball bearings from the orders; these products should not be
reported as “certain ball bearings” within this questionnaire.  For a listing of scope
determinations that pertain to the orders, see “Table 1 - Certain bearings:  Products
excluded from the scope of the orders,” which is attached to this instruction booklet.

Ball bearings and parts thereof are imported under the following HTS statistical reporting
numbers 8482.10.1040 and 8482.10.1080 (ball bearings with integral shafts); 8482.10.5004,
8482.10.5008, 8482.10.5016, 8482.10.5024, 8482.10.5028, 8482.10.5032, 8482.10.5036,
8482.10.5044, 8482.10.5048, 8482.10.5052, 8482.10.5056, 8482.10. 5060, 8482.10.5064, and
8482.10.5068 (ball bearings other than those with integral shafts); 8482.80.0020, 8482.80.0040,
and 8482.80.0080 (combined ball/roller bearings and other miscellaneous bearings);
8482.91.0010 and 8482.91.0020 (bearing balls); 8482.99.0500 (inner or outer rings or races for
ball bearings); 8482.99.3500 (other ball bearing parts); 8483.20.4040 (flange, take-up, cartridge,
and hanger units incorporating ball bearings); and 8483.20.8040 (other housed bearings
incorporating ball bearings).  Some covered ball bearings could be imported under HTS
provisions 3926.90.45, 4016.93.10, 4016.93.50, 6909.19.5010, 8431.20.00, 8431.39.0010,
8482.99.2580, 8482.99.6595, 8483.50.90, 8483.90.20, 8483.90.30, 8483.90.70, 8708.50.50,
8708.60.50, 8708.60.80, 8708.70.6060, 8708.93.30, 8708.93.60, 8708.93.75, 8708.99.06,
8708.99.31, 8708.99.4960, 8708.99.5800, 8708.99.8080, 8803.10.00, 8803.20.00, 8803.30.00,
8803.90.30, and 8803.90.90.  The second set of HTS subheadings is, however, believed to
include substantial volumes of nonsubject merchandise and should be not used for the
purposes of compiling data on the certain ball bearings that are covered by the
antidumping duty orders (or “subject” product) unless your firm can isolate and report the
volume of SUBJECT merchandise that your firm imported under these HTS subheadings. 
The HTS numbers are provided for convenience and customs purposes; the written description
remains dispositive of the scope of the orders.

Spherical plain bearings and parts thereof (SPBs).–For purposes of these reviews, spherical
plain bearings employ a spherically shaped sliding element, whether mounted or unmounted, and
include spherical plain rod ends.  All finished parts of spherical plain bearings (inner race, outer
race, cage, rollers, balls, seals, shields, etc. outlined above) are included within the scope of the
review; however, unfinished parts are included only if (1) they have been heat-treated, or if (2)
heat treatment is not required to be performed on the part.  Thus, the only unfinished parts that
are not covered by these orders are those that will be subject to heat treatment after importation. 
The size or precision grade of a bearing does not influence whether the bearing is covered by the
orders.  The ultimate application of a bearing also does not influence whether the bearing is
covered by the orders.  Bearings designed for highly specialized applications are not excluded. 
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Any of the subject spherical plain bearings, regardless of whether they may ultimately be utilized
in aircraft, automobiles, or other equipment, are within the scope of these orders.

Subsequent to the imposition of the antidumping duty orders, Commerce made a series of scope
determinations that excluded some spherical plain bearings from the orders; these products
should not be reported as “certain spherical plain bearings” within this questionnaire.  For a
listing of scope determinations that pertain to the orders, see “Table 1 - Certain bearings: 
Products excluded from the scope of the orders,” which is attached to this instruction
booklet.

Spherical plain bearings and parts thereof are currently imported under HTS statistical reporting
numbers 8483.30.8055 (rod end bearings with housing); 8483.30.8065 (plain shaft bearings with
housing other than rod end bearings); and 8483.30.8070 (spherical plain shaft bearings without
housing).  Some covered spherical plain bearings could be imported under HTS subheadings
3926.90.45, 4016.93.10, 4016.93.50, 6909.19.5010, 8483.90.30, 8485.90.00, 8708.93.60,
8708.93.75, 8708.99.49, 8803.10.00, 8803.20.00, 8803.30.00, and 8803.90.90.  The second set
of HTS subheadings is, however, believed to include substantial volumes of nonsubject
merchandise and should be not used for the purposes of compiling data on the certain
spherical plain bearings that are covered by the antidumping duty order (or “subject”
product) unless your firm can isolate and report the volume of SUBJECT merchandise that
your firm imported under these HTS subheadings.  The HTS numbers are provided for
convenience and customs purposes; the written description remains dispositive of the scope of
the orders.
 
Tapered roller bearings and parts thereof (TRBs).--For purposes of these reviews, tapered
roller bearings cover the following:  flange, take up cartridge, and hanger units incorporating
tapered roller bearings; and tapered roller housings (except pillow blocks) incorporating tapered
rollers, with or without spindles, whether or not for automotive use.  The subject merchandise
includes parts of tapered roller bearings and may be finished and/or unfinished.

Tapered roller bearings and parts thereof are currently imported under HTS statistical reporting
numbers 8482.20.0020, 8482.20.0030, 8482.20.0040, 8482.20.0060, 8482.20.0070, and
8482.20.0080 (tapered roller bearings, including cone and tapered roller assemblies);
8482.91.0050 (tapered rollers); 8482.99.1540 and 8482.99.1580 (inner or outer rings or races for
tapered roller bearings); 8483.20.4080 (flange, take-up, cartridge, and hanger units incorporating
roller bearings); 8483.20.8080 (other housed bearings incorporating roller bearings); and
8483.90.7000 (parts of subheading 8483.20).  Some covered tapered roller bearings could be
imported under HTS provisions 8483.30.8020, 8483.90.20, 8483.90.30, 8483.90.70, 8483.90.80,
8708.99.8015 and 8708.99.8080.  The second set of HTS subheadings (along with the earlier
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cited 8483.20.4080, 8483.20.8080, and 8483.90.7000) are, however, believed to include
substantial volumes of nonsubject merchandise and should be not used for the purposes of
compiling data on the certain tapered roller bearings that are covered by the antidumping
duty order (or “subject” product) unless your firm can isolate and report the volume of
SUBJECT merchandise that your firm imported under these HTS subheadings.  The HTS
numbers are provided for convenience and customs purposes; the written description remains
dispositive of the scope of the order.
 
Firm.--An individual proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, association, corporation
(including any subsidiary corporation), business trust, cooperative, trustee in bankruptcy, or
receiver under decree of any court.

Related firm.--A firm that your firm solely or jointly owned, managed, or otherwise controlled; a
firm that solely or jointly owned, managed, or otherwise controlled your firm; and/or a firm that
was solely or jointly owned, managed, or otherwise controlled by a firm that also solely or
jointly owned, managed, or otherwise controlled your firm.

Establishment.--Each facility of a firm in the United States involved in the production,
importation, and/or purchase of certain bearings (as defined above), including auxiliary facilities
operated in conjunction with (whether or not physically separate from) such facilities.

United States.--For purposes of these reviews, the 50 States, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin
Islands, and the District of Columbia.

Importer.--Any person or firm engaged, either directly or through a parent company or
subsidiary, in importing certain bearings (as defined above) into the United States from a foreign
manufacturer or through its selling agent.

Imports.--Those products identified for Customs purposes as imports for consumption for which
your firm was the importer of record (i.e., was responsible for paying any import duty) or
consignee (i.e., to which the merchandise was first delivered).

Import quantities.--Quantities reported should be net of returns.

Import values.--Values reported should be landed, duty-paid but not including
antidumping and/or countervailing duties, at the U.S. port of entry, including ocean freight and
insurance costs, brokerage charges, and normal import duties (i.e., including all charges except
inland freight in the United States and antidumping and/or countervailing duties).
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Purchaser.--Any person or firm engaged, either directly or through a parent company or
subsidiary, in purchasing certain bearings (as defined above) from another firm that produces,
imports, or otherwise distributes certain bearings.  A retail firm that is the importer of record
may be considered a purchaser.

Purchases.--Purchases from all sources, NOT including direct imports from foreign producers
(which should be reported in an importer questionnaire).

Purchase quantities.--Quantities reported should be net of returns.

Purchase values.--Values reported should be net values (i.e., gross purchase values less
all discounts, allowances, rebates, billing adjustments, and the value of returned goods),
delivered to your U.S. receiving point.

Shipments.--Shipments of products produced in or imported by your U.S. establishment(s). 
Include shipments to the contracting firm of product produced by your firm under a toll
agreement.

Shipment quantities.--Quantities reported should be net of returns.

Shipment values.--Values reported should be net values (i.e., gross sales values less all
discounts, allowances, rebates, billing adjustments, prepaid freight, and the value of
returned goods), f.o.b. your U.S. point of shipment.  The value of domestic shipments to
the contracting firm under a toll agreement is the conversion fee (including profit).

Types of shipments:

U.S. shipments.--Commercial shipments, internal consumption, and transfers to related
firms within the United States.

Commercial shipments.--Shipments, other than internal consumption and
transfers to related firms, within the United States.

Internal consumption.--Product consumed internally by your firm.

Transfers to related firms.--Shipments made to related domestic firms.

Export shipments.--Shipments to destinations outside the United States, including
shipments to related firms.
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Inventories.--Finished goods inventory, not raw materials or work-in-progress.

The following definitions apply only to the PRODUCER QUESTIONNAIRE.

Average production capacity.--The level of production that your establishment(s) could
reasonably have expected to attain during the specified periods.  Assume normal operating
conditions (i.e., using equipment and machinery in place and ready to operate; normal operating
levels (hours per week/weeks per year) and time for downtime, maintenance, repair, and
cleanup; and a typical or representative product mix).

Toll agreement.--Agreement between two firms whereby the first firm furnishes the raw
materials and the second firm uses the raw materials to produce a product that it then returns to
the first firm with a charge for processing costs, overhead, etc.

Production.--All production in your U.S. establishment(s), including production consumed
internally within your firm and production for another firm under a toll agreement.

PRWs.--Production and related workers, including working supervisors and all nonsupervisory
workers (including group leaders and trainees) engaged in fabricating, processing, assembling,
inspecting, receiving, storage, handling, packing, warehousing, shipping, trucking, hauling,
maintenance, repair, janitorial and guard services, product development, auxiliary production for
plant’s own use (e.g., power plant), recordkeeping, and other services closely associated with the
above production operations.

Average number employed.--Add the number of employees, both full-time and part-time, for the
12 pay periods ending closest to the 15th of the month and divide that total by 12. 

Hours worked.--Include time paid for sick leave, holidays, and vacation time.  Include overtime
hours actually worked; do not convert overtime pay to its equivalent in straight-time hours.

Wages paid.--Total wages paid before deductions of any kind (e.g., withholding taxes, old-age
and unemployment insurance, group insurance, union dues, bonds, etc.).  Include wages paid
directly by your firm for overtime, holidays, vacations, and sick leave.

Fiscal year.--The 12-month period between settlement of your firm’s financial accounts.

Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act (Byrd Amendment) funds received.--Funds
disbursed by the Bureau of Customs and Border Protection under the Continued Dumping and
Subsidy Offset Act of 2000 (the “Byrd Amendment”).  The Byrd Amendment provides for the
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annual distribution of the duties collected pursuant to antidumping and countervailing duty
orders.  The distribution is available to “affected domestic producers for qualifying
expenditures.”

Purchases other than direct imports.--Purchases from U.S. producers, U.S. importers, and other
U.S. sources.
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Table 1
Certain bearings:  Products excluded from the scope of the orders 1 2

Date of scope
ruling(s) Country Requesting firm and products excluded from the scope

Rulings completed
during the original
investigation, see
54 FR 19006, 19019,
May 3, 1989

Germany Plain bearings other than spherical plain bearings
Airframes components unrelated to the reduction of friction
Linear motion devices
Split pillow block housings
Nuts, bolts, and sleeves that are not integral parts of a bearing or attached to a
     bearing under review
Thermoplastic bearings
Stainless steel hollow balls
Textile machinery components that are substantially advanced in function(s) or
     value
Wheel hub units imported as part of front and rear axle assemblies; wheel hub
     units that include tapered roller bearings; and clutch release bearings that are
     already assembled as parts of transmission 
Slewing rings and slewing bearings

5/10/90, see 55 FR
42750, Oct. 23, 1990

Germany SKF Textile Products, Inc. - Antifriction bearings, including integral shaft ball
bearings, used in textile machinery and imported with attachments and augmentations
sufficient to advance their function beyond load-bearing/friction-reducing capability
(SKF models:  FL 11-014239; FL 11-013834; FL 11-013832; FL 11-014238; FL
11-014237; FL 97-017895; FL 98-017896; FL 113-017897; FL 114-017898; FL
66-104339; CK 668-012083; CK 668-012084; CK 668-013334; TL 225-012411; AW
12-014269; SR 23-008537; SR 23-012691; SR 23-953906; SR 23-953801; SR
23-953802; SR 23-953901; SR 23-953905; SR 24-954051; SR 9; FL 11-013832; FL
11-013833; FL 11-013834; FL 15-014956; FL 15-014964; TL 225-022489; TL
225-022486; TL225-022485; TL 225-024121; CK 12-016446; CK 12-030848; CK
12-16446; CK 12-030848; LE 222-013405; LE 222-022647; LE 222-027128; DR
1918-014623; ZL 18-010975; ZL 20-018667; SR 7-953001; SR 45-017747; SR
45-028044; SR 28-01247; SR 28-012474; SR 23-954031; SR 23-954032; SR-954034;
SR 23-954035; SR 23-010058; SR 23-020650; SR 23-953801; SR 23-954030; SR
24-954051; and SR 35-954151) 

5/23/91, see 56 FR
36774, Aug. 1, 1991

Germany FAG Kugelfischer Georg Schaefer KGaA - Textile machinery components including
false twist spindles, belt guide rollers, separator rollers, damping units, rotor units, and
tension pulleys (model numbers: 12.127, 12.128, 12.155, 12.157, 12.158, 12.205,
12.264, 12.265, 12.301, 326.27, VR 2147-3, VR 2158-1, VR
2158, VR 2158-3, VR 2177, VR 2177-01, VR 2177-13, TL 2256-04.00000.01, TL
2256-04.00101, TL 2256-04.00101.01, TL 2256-18.00.240.19, TL 2256-14.00.100,
12.150, 12.270, 12.272, 12.273,12.274, LR 2396, 12.200, SW 18202-1, SW 18261-1,
SW 23180-6, SW 23227-6, SW23277-6, FR 3.21, FR 1310, RZ 70-9, RZ 70-20, RZ
90, and SL 1625)

Table continued on next page.

Table 1–Continued
Certain bearings:  Products excluded from the scope of the orders 1 2
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8/8/91, see 56 FR
57320, Nov. 8, 1991

Germany Textilmaschinen-Komponenten GmbH and SKF Textile Products, Inc. - Certain rotor
assembly textile machinery components (rotor assembly numbers TE-226-0036225
and TE-226-1246788)

8/26/91, see 56 FR
57320, Nov. 8, 1991

United Kingdom Essco, Inc. - Linear motion bearings

3/17/92, see 57 FR
19602, May 7, 1992

Germany Sachs Automotive Products - Clutch release systems that do not contain rolling
elements (Sachs models GK-1, Gr.1, GK-2, Gr.0, and Gr.2)

3/31/92, see 57 FR
19602, May 7, 1992

Italy Wolf D. Barth Co. and SKF Component System Co. - Chrome steel balls for use as
check valves in hydraulic valve systems

5/18/92, see 57 FR
32973, July 24, 1992

Italy IBC Bearing Co. - Stainless steel balls for non-bearing use (in an optical polishing
process)

6/19/92, see 57 FR
32973, July 24, 1992

Germany Allergan Medical Optics - Finished, semi-ground stainless steel balls

9/25//92, see 57 FR
57420, Dec. 4, 1992

Germany SKF - Certain textile machinery components

10/27/92, see 58 FR
11209, Feb. 24, 1993

Japan Brand Technologies - Certain cartridge assemblies comprised of a machine shaft, a
machined housing and two standard bearings

5/8/93,  see 58 FR
47124, Sept. 7, 1993

Japan Nippon Pillow Block Sales Co. - Certain eccentric locking collars that are part of
housed bearings units

5/17/93, see 58 FR
47124, Sept. 7, 1993

United Kingdom Sinclair International - SAR series of ball bearings

12/23/93, see 59 FR
8910, Feb. 24, 1994

Italy Fiber Services - Certain textile machinery components

6/6//94, see 59 FR
54888, Nov. 2, 1994

Germany SKF - Certain textile machinery components

12/05/94, see 60 FR
12196, Mar. 6, 1995

Germany Rotek and Kaydon - Rotek bearings, models M4 and L6, are slewing rings and,
therefore, outside of the scope of the order

3/21/96, see 61 FR
18381, Apr. 25, 1996

Germany Marquardt Switches - Medium carbon steel balls imported by Marquardt

6/26/96, see 61 FR
40194, Aug. 1, 1996

Japan Dana Corp. - Automotive component, known variously as a center bracket
assembly, center bearings assemble, support bracket, or shaft supporting
bearing

Table continued on next page.

Table 1–Continued
Certain bearings:  Products excluded from the scope of the orders 1 2
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Pending, see 61 FR
40194, Aug. 1, 1996

Germany Enkotec Co., Inc. - “Main bearings” imported for incorporation into Enkotec
Rotary Nail Machine are slewing rings and, therefore, outside the scope of the
order

2/10/97 see 62 FR
30569, June 4, 1997

Japan
Singapore

Rockwell International Corp. - Automotive components, known variously as a
cushion suspension units, cushion assembly units, or center bearing assemblies

12/14/99, see 65 FR
41957, July 7, 2000

Japan Sanden International (USA) - Certain orbiting and fixed races, and orbiting and
fixed rings used in a “rotation prevention device”

1/19/99, see 65 FR
41957, July 7, 2000

Japan Nissei Sangyo America, Ltd. - Certain vacuum nozzle assembly, designated as
part 630-063-2316

2/26/99, see 65 FR
41957, July 7, 2000

Germany Holland Hitch, Inc. - “Turntable bearing” (slewing rings, gearless slewing rings, or
slewing bearings) 

3/13/00, see 65 FR
41957, July 7, 2000

Japan Isuzu Motors America, Inc. - Fan center assembly, designed as part 8-97226-
 2892 and imported primarily for use in a V-8 diesel engine

5/1/00, see 65 FR
52409, Aug. 29,
2000 

Japan NTN Bearing Corp. of America - EM Coupling, a “rotation prevention device”
and ring plates used in the EM Coupling 

5/26/00, see 65 FR
52409, Aug. 29,
2000 

Japan Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc., - Fan bracket assembly, designated as part
8971486750 (prior to Oct. 1, 1999) and as part 8972317180 (from Oct. 1,
1999 onward) and used in the cooling system of six-cylinder vehicles 

2/12/01, see 68 FR
7772, Feb. 18, 2003

Japan Sanden International (USA) - Parts of EM Coupling, identified as an orbiting EM plate
and a fixed EM plate

7/9/01, see 68 FR
7772, Feb. 18, 2003

Japan NTN Corp. and NTN Bearing Corp. of America, NTN Driftshaft, Inc., NTN-Bower
Corp., and NTN-BCA Corp. - Turntable Slewing Bearings used in CT scan machines

8/9/01, see 68 FR
7772, Feb. 18, 2003

France Saint-Gobain Ceramics and Plastics, Inc. - Ceramic ball blanks used in the production
of balls

10/1/01, see 68 FR
7772, Feb. 18, 2003

Germany TEMCO Textilmaschinenkomponenten GmbH and Petree & Stoudt Associates, Inc. -
Certain textile machinery components

     1 List does not include those products that Commerce determined to be covered by the antidumping duty orders. 
     2 All scope determinations apply to the orders for "antifriction bearings (other than tapered rollers) bearings and parts thereof
from France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Singapore, and the United Kingdom."

Source:  Commerce’s Scope Determination Memorandum, dated April 15, 2005, and http://www.ia.ita.doc.gov/scope/93-21736.txt.


